

Attachment 2

DUKES COUNTY CHARTER STUDY COMMISSION

REPORT ON THE OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF

QUESTIONS & ANSWERS
The following questions were raised during the discussion following the Report on the Office of the Sheriff, which was made on May 24:

1. What are the distinctions (both legal and other) between a “Jail” and a “House of Correction”, and what are their implications with respect to the County Commission’s review of any new corrections facility?
Answer
These questions have been raised, because M.G.L. Chapter 34: Section 3 sets forth the language concerning the obligations of Counties with respect to providing jails and houses of correction, but exempts the Dukes County from the obligation to provide a house of correction:

“Each county shall provide suitable jails, houses of correction, fireproof offices and other public buildings, including both the structures and land upon which such structures are sited...; provided, however, that the county of Dukes need not provide a house of correction....”
Similar language exists in M.G.L. Chapter 126: Section 8 concerning the establishment of houses of correction.

During the course of our study, it has been argued that the term “jail” in M.G.L. refers to a facility used prior to sentencing and that the term “house of correction” refers to facility used to house inmates and provide correctional support following sentencing.

However, nowhere in M.G.L. could we find this distinction nor, for that matter, definitions for either jails or houses of correction.  Instead, we found only the following definition of a correctional facility in Chapter 125: Section 1: 

Any building, enclosure, space or structure used for the custody, control and rehabilitation of committed offenders and of such other persons as may be placed in custody therein in accordance with law.
In fact, the terms “jail” and “house of correction” are used interchangeably within the state judicial system.  For example, in the “Representing Yourself in Civil Cases” guide produced by the Massachusetts Court System, the following is the definition used to describe both:

“A county detention facility administered by a sheriff which houses criminal defendants who:
1) Are not granted bail or are not able to post the bail ordered by the court while they await trial;
2) Are convicted of a misdemeanor; or 
3) Are convicted of a felony in the District Court.
Therefore, in the absence of M.G.L definitions, we have chosen to view a “house of correction” as a facility that provides rehabilitative services without regard to the status of the inmate.
With this view in mind, we have concluded that it is fully within the authority of the County Commissioners to provide for the construction of a new correctional facility without rehabilitative services.  In fact, they would be obligated to do so under Massachusetts General Law, if the existing jail cannot meet the minimum standards set forth by the State Department of Corrections.
In addition, the County Commissioners have within their authority the discretion, but not the obligation, to provide for facilities that house rehabilitative services.
In the event the County Commission is dissolved, the County would lose this authority.
2. What is the jurisdiction of the Martha’s Vineyard Commission, if any, in reviewing County construction projects like a new corrections facility?  Are there precedents for such reviews?
Answer
There is no unequivocal answer to the first of these questions.  The MVC can be expected to assert that authority.  The Sheriff and/or the County Commissioners could elect to oppose it.  The best precedent one can point to was the decision made by the Airport Commission to request the MVC’s review of the new Airport Terminal.

In the event the County Commission is dissolved and the State assumes ownership of the County correctional facilities, the Martha’s Vineyard Commission would cease to have the authority to review and regulate any new facility.

3. What happens when current Jail/House of Correction is at capacity?  How many inmates, who are sentenced less than 2½ years, are transferred off-Island and what were the circumstances?
Answer
Inmates are not transferred off-Island due to capacity limitations, except in the case of women for whom no segregated facilities are available.
4. Who within the County has access to the Total Budget of the Sheriff’s Office: both income and expense?  What authority does the County Commission currently have, if any, to review the budget of the Sheriff’s Office?  What accountability is there to the County, with respect to income and expense associated with the Sheriff’s Office?
Answer

The budget of the Sheriff’s office is public information.  The Treasurer’s Office receives a copy of the anticipated income and spending plan once it is approved by the County Government Finance Review Board (CGFRB).  All warrants are reviewed by the County Treasurer and approved by the County Manager.  The Treasurer’s Office maintains reports of the revenue received and expenditures made against that spending plan.  These reports are provided to the Office of the Sheriff at the County Manager’s monthly Department Managers Meeting.
Prior to 1988, the annual budget of the Sheriff’s Office was reviewed and approved by the County Commissioners.  The Commissioners still have the discretion to review the Sheriff’s budget.  In 1988, however, the authority to actually approve the budget of the Sheriff’s Office was transferred to the state.  The Sheriff’s Office is now accountable directly to the Government Financial Review Board (CGFRB), as outlined in our report.
5. Based on the experience of the Offices of other County Sheriffs, what comparative statistics exist to evaluate the usage of the facilities of Sheriff’s Office and their operating statistics, for example: the cost of operating the Jail vs. the House of Correction?
Answer
The sub-committee has concluded that this question is beyond the scope Charter Commission. 
Addendum:

In addition to the questions raised following the May 24 presentation of our report, the sub-committee received the following comments and questions from several commissioners.
Those questions that are relevant to the scope of the Charter Study Commission and not addressed above either have been incorporated into the final version of our report or are outlined below.
The following questions were asked by Art Flathers:

1. It is my independent understanding that the Dukes County Sheriff’s office conducts an educational program including post incarceration counseling with features beyond those offered elsewhere in the states correctional facilities and jails. (page 2-3)
Answer
Noted.
2. Under County Jail, the FY 07 Budget is? (page 3)
Answer
All of the income and expense figures in our report are based on the final approved budget for FY07.
3. It is my independent understanding that the House of Correction or Jail can and does house inmates with less than 2 years remaining on a longer term sentence. (page 3)
Answer
Noted.
4. What are the implications of County Commission being explicitly required to provide a county corrections facility? (page 4)
Answer
This question has been answered in the first section of this document. (See above)
5. What is Simone Damaceno’s function and title? (page 5)
Answer
The sub-committee has elected not to identify specific employees.  Her roles and responsibilities have been covered in the report.
6. Under Drug & Substance Abuse Prevention, the FY 07 Budget is? And also Under Civil (Judicial) Process, the FY 07 Budget is? (page 6) 
Answer
All of the income and expense figures in our report are based on the final approved budget for FY07.
7. What in layman’s terms is the meaning of “Maintenance of Effort”?  Is it an overhead or allocated expense related to the overall operation? (page 6)
Answer
“Maintenance of Effort” money funds the overall operation. (See the final version of our report.)
8. Under County-Level, what is dollar amount of “Maintenance of Effort”, and meaning of 2 and 1/2% of previous year’s amount?  What review is limited to certifying this figure? (page 7)
Answer
This question has been addressed in the final version of our report.
9. Pie charts of revenue and expenses are only useful if done in color and should provide a tabular listing including any important relations such as state payment for island communication center. (page 8) 
Answer
The pie charts have been done in color and the corresponding amounts shown on the chart.  Setting aside dedicated funds, like the State Community Correction Fund, the other sources of revenue underwrite the remaining operations of the Sheriff’s Office proportionately.
10. Who are the County Government Financial Review Board and the first mentioned anywhere? (page 9)

Answer
The County Government Finance Review Board (CGFRB) is the entity created within the State Executive Office for Administration and Finance to review and approve county budgets, including the budget of the Sheriff’s Office.  M.G.L. Chapter 64D: Section 12 establishes the composition of the Board as follows: the Secretary for Administration and Finance or his designee, the Commissioner of Revenue or his designee, the Secretary of Public Safety or his designee, the State Auditor or his designee and a former Massachusetts sheriff, as appointed by majority vote of the Massachusetts Sheriff’s Association.

The role of the CGFRB was cited by Noreen Flanders in the report she presented to the Charter Study Commission on the county budget process.

11. In light of the State payment of the majority of the expenses of the communication center, which was noted as unique in the State, why is there no mention of impact on the island of a dissolution of the county? (page 11)
Answer
The potential financial impact on the Towns of abolishing the County is not yet known.
The following questions were asked by Paddy Moore:

1. I understand that the County is not required to have a House of Corrections, but IS required to have a jail, and it is the Sheriff's primary responsibility to operate said jail.

If County were abolished, would each of the towns be required to have a jail/lock-up facility either independently or through some inter-municipality agreement?
Answer
Under M.G.L. Chapter 40: Section 34, only towns of more than five thousand inhabitants are required to maintain a “lockup”, namely a facility “to which persons arrested without a warrant may be committed”.  There are no towns on the Island with a population that exceeds 5,000 inhabitants.  It is, therefore, likely that the Sheriff’s Office will continue to perform that function, as it does now.
On page 4, you mention under Site Selection, that the Airport Master Plan currently includes FAA approval for a Corrections facility.  Did you mean jail?  Or are there plans for a correction facility?
Answer
The plans are for a correction facility.

And if so, wouldn't that Corrections facility be available for off-island prisoners, as well as island offenders?
Answer
These questions cannot be answered without knowing the size of the facility.  This has not yet been determined.

And are there obligations for local funding, if there is no County? 
Answer
The potential financial impact on the Towns of abolishing the County is not yet known.

2. Could you clarify what was the baseline for the required Maintenance of Effort? What is it based on? How long does it continue rising?
Answer
The baseline was the amount of the Towns’ assessment for FY1988.  It continues to rise every year by no less than 2½ percent as long as that current funding regimen remains in effect.

3. Re Community Corrections Center: You say (page 5) that this is a state-mandated program.  Does the Sheriff have to operate these programs, or could they be operated by another agency under contract, since they are funded separately through the Court System?  And what is the budget process for such programs? 
Answer
It is the responsibility of the Office of the Sheriff to operate a Community Correction facility.  The budget process is the same as that outlined in our report.
4. Re Communications Center (page 5)
What are the sources of its' annual budget?
Answer
Setting aside dedicated funds, like State Community Correction Fund, the other sources of revenue, notably the Deeds Excise Tax and the County Appropriation (which includes the Towns’ Assessment), finance the remaining operations of the Sheriff’s Office, including the Communication Center.
Regardless of where it is located, would the Sheriff's Office be likely to fund this operation, if the County were abolished?  It would be helpful to understand the implications of this
Answer
As stated above in response to a similar question, the potential financial impact on the Towns of abolishing the County is not yet known. 
5. Drug Abuse Prevention and similar programs: The Sheriff has done a good job operating such programs, but my question is: Could they be operated by other community agencies under contract? 
Answer
The Office of the Sheriff operates under statutes that are independent of those that govern the County Commission.  The question of outsourcing certain of its functions is beyond the scope of our sub-committee’s charter.
6. Re Towns revenue contributions to Sheriff’s office (page 7): Are you saying that the towns fund the Sheriff directly, or simply through their assessment for the County?
Answer
The latter, i.e. through the payment of their assessment to the County.
Would they still have to pay their share of the Sheriff's services if there were no county? 
Answer
Again, the potential financial impact on the Towns of abolishing the County is not yet known. 

7. Re Sheriff Personnel who are employees of the County (page 9): Is the county involved in the contract negotiations with the two unions or have they delegated this responsibility to the Sheriff?
Answer
Both the Sheriff and the County Manager sign the negotiated contracts.  In practice, however, the County Manager is not involved in the negotiations, except to review consistency with the County’s Personnel By-Laws.
8. Re relationship of County Commissioners to the Sheriff's facilities (page 10): I'm not clear about this and it would be helpful if you could clarify County Commissioner responsibilities in this area. 
Answer
All of the property occupied by the Office of the Sheriff is owned by the County.  Unless otherwise circumscribed, as in the case of the Airport, the County Commissioners are the effective “guardians” of that property and are ultimately responsible for its maintenance and the capital improvements thereon.  In practice, the Office of the Sheriff has the effective responsibility for maintaining the property it occupies and for securing the funding needed to finance capital improvements.
9. Consequences of “dissolving the County Commission:” (page 10):
· Dissolving the County Commission is not the same as abolishing the County, so I'm not sure I understand what this section means.
Answer
We used the two terms interchangeably.  To avoid any possible confusion, we have replaced the word “dissolved” with the word “abolished”.
· In particular, it would be possible to dissolve the County Commission and still maintain a County Treasurer.  It would be helpful to clarify this discussion.
Answer
We have not explored that possibility, given the charge of our sub-committee, which does not involve a study of the Treasurer’s Office.  This question could be addressed by another sub-committee during the next phase of the Charter Study Commission’s work. 
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